The approach of Swedish practitioners
to the principle of mutual recognition
in criminal matters
Laura Surano
1.	 Introduction
Although a general definition of mutual recognition in criminal matters is regarded
as essentially a theoretical exercise, the main characteristics of the principle may be
summarised by two essential concepts: equivalence and trust. In other words, the

– the Framework Decision on the European Arrest Warrant and the surrender
procedures between Member States (hereby EAW FD) 3, which was implemented
by means of the Act on surrender from Sweden according to the European Arrest
Warrant 4 and the Ordinance on surrender to Sweden according to the European
Arrest Warrant 5 (both came into force on the 1st January 2004) 6;
– and the Framework Decision on the execution in the European Union of orders
freezing property or evidence 7, which was implemented by means of the Act on
recognition and execution of European Union freezing decisions 8 (which came
into force on the 1st July 2005).
Concerning the implementation of the Framework Decision on the application
of the principle of mutual recognition to financial penalties 9, consultation has taken
place on the second bill 10 and the implementing law is due to be adopted by mid
2009.
Swedish language and inexperience with regard to this particular country, and she assumes sole
responsibility for any gaps or inaccuracies in the text.
3 Council Framework Decision 2002/584/JHA of 13 June 2002 (OJ, no. L 190, 18 July
2002, p. 1). The deadline for transposition expired on 31 December 2003.
4 Lag om överlämnande från Sverige enligt en europeisk arresteringsorder (2003:1156)
of 30 December 2003.
5 Förordning om överlämnande till Sverige enligt en europeisk arresteringsorder
(2003:1178) of 30 December 2003.
6 The transitional provision concerning the non-applicability of the Swedish EAW
Act in relation to a Member State which has not yet implemented the EAW FD (Chapter
8, point 1. of Act 2003:1156) was applied provisionally vis-à-vis Germany following the
Bundesverfassungsgericht (Federal Constitutional Court of Germany) decision to suspend
German law implementing the EAW FD. Nevertheless, that was not intended as an application
of the reciprocity principle, but rather the law was constructed in such a way that an extradition
request could not be handled as an EAW under those conditions. The result was the same even
though the procedure longer.
7 Council Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA of 22 July 2003 (OJ, no. L 196, 2 August
2003, p. 45). The deadline for transposition expired on 2 August 2005.
8 Lag om erkännande och verkställighet inom Europeiska unionen av frysningsbeslut
(2005:500) of 17 June 2005.
9 Council Framework Decision 2005/214/JHA of 24 February 2005 (OJ, no. L 76,
22 March 2005, p. 16). The deadline for transposition expired on 22 March 2007.
10 See infra 3.A.1.
sweden     489
Finally, as to the Framework Decision on the application of the principle of

In particular, communication is an essential element. There is seldom a need for
translation or interpretation (as Scandinavian languages, in written and oral form, can
be broadly understood by fellow Scandinavians) and a high level of informal contact
is ensured, while there is not much red tape.
With regard to the functioning of the Nordic Council, the different ministers
usually meet once a year on the basis of a rotating presidency. Several working parties
and some ad hoc committees (e.g. for the Nordic Arrest Warrant) 13 have been set
up over the years, while decisions are prepared by the Steering Committee. Instead
of drawing up common formal binding agreements, the Nordic countries are used
to adopting similar legislation – following an exchange of drafts – on the basis of
informal agreements. As an example, the agreement on enforcement of most final
decisions which, as from 1963, does not provide any ground for refusal: despite the
lack of obligation to enforce decisions, none of them has ever been refused. Moreover,
the possible extension of the agreement to other sentences (e.g. community services)
is currently under discussion, as well as new arrangements on pre-trial detention.
11 Council Framework Decision 2006/783/JHA of 6 October 2006 (OJ, no. L 328, 24
November 2006, p. 59). The deadline for transposition expired on 24 November 2008.
12 On 15 December 2005, the government submitted a Communication (skr 2005/06:62)
to the Riksdag (Swedish Parliament) on how the Swedish government agencies concerned
have applied and been affected by the new legislation on the EAW. In addition, the EU has

recognition instruments than in traditional mutual legal assistance conventions, a
judge interviewed argued that the grounds for refusal expressed in mutual recognition
instruments, directly or indirectly, are exhaustive. This enables the parties involved to
foresee what elements will be relevant in the procedure and to take the steps necessary
to act or argue in the case. The traditional mutual legal assistance instruments, on the
contrary, leave a greater margin of discretion for the requested State. As a result, the
process under that regime is less foreseeable.
As for the Framework Decision on the European Evidence Warrant 19, Sweden
shall not make use of all the grounds for refusal in the future implementing law, or
at least that was the intention indicated by the Ministry of Justice in the first bill
submitted to the Parliament.
18 “The executing judicial authority may refuse to execute the European Arrest Warrant:
(…) where the person who is the subject of the European Arrest Warrant is being prosecuted
in the executing Member State for the same act as that on which the European Arrest Warrant
is based”.
19 Council Framework Decision 2008/978/JHA of 18 December 2008 on the European
Evidence Warrant for the purpose of obtaining objects, documents and data for use in
proceedings in criminal matters (OJ, no. L 350, 30 December 2008, p. 72).
sweden     493
2. Status of nationals

B.	 Fundamental	rights	and	procedural	guarantees
With regard to the protection of fundamental rights, the experts interviewed share
concerns regarding the lack of procedural safeguards. Sweden would be definitely
in favour of the approximation of procedural guarantees and individual rights at EU
level 22. In fact, in order to improve cooperation in criminal matters and enhance
mutual trust, the EU should start having a common system with common basic rules,
a balance between mutual recognition and approximation being essential.
A good example in this direction is the recently adopted Framework Decision in
absentia 23, which is likely to lead to changes in domestic law in order to avoid a risk
of non-recognition of decisions rendered in the absence of the person concerned at the
22 To this purpose, during the Swedish EU Presidency in the second semester 2009,
there is a plan to endorse a new text following the latest version of the Framework Decision
discussed in June 2007 which did not succeed (Proposal for a Council Framework Decision on
certain procedural rights in criminal proceedings throughout the EU, last version doc. 10287/07
DROIPEN 56 of 5 June 2007).
23 Council Framework Decision 2009/299/JHA of 26 February 2009 amending Framework
Decisions 2002/584/JHA, 2005/214/JHA, 2006/783/JHA, 2008/909/JHA and 2008/947/JHA,
thereby enhancing the procedural rights of persons and fostering the application of the principle
496     the future of mutual recognition
trial (so-called “harmonisation by the back door”). However,  the difficulties related to

Member States.
F.	 Training	for	practitioners	and	feedback	on	application	of	the	EAW
Notwithstanding the intensive initial training required to practise legal professions
(such as judge, prosecutor and defence lawyer), Swedish practitioners ask in general
for a more specific initial and continuous training in EU judicial cooperation matters.
In particular, as cases rarely have international connections, defence lawyers are
generally not specialised in these matters. The lack of information can be also caused
by the lack of a perceived need for information.
On the other side, a special effort is being made to assess the functioning of the
EAW.
27 In Sweden, the provisions on international legal assistance in criminal matters are
mainly contained in the International Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters Act (2000:562).
For further details, see the Ministry of Justice website: http://www.regeringen.se/sb/d/2710/
a/15268. Supplementary provisions on legal assistance in certain cases are contained in the Act
on Joint Investigation Teams for Criminal Investigations (2003:1174), see infra.
28 Council Framework Decision 2002/465/JHA of 13 June 2002 (OJ, no. L 162, 20 June
2002, p. 1).
29 Lag om gemensamma utredningsgrupper för brottsutredningar (2003:1174) of 30
December 2003.
30 The forms of cooperation regulated in the Act are joint investigation teams, controlled